

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
In his official capacity as Attorney General,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
7800 Bonhomme Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 721-1213

KAREN TRIPP *
2245 Shakespeare Road
Houston, TX 77030
(713) 658-9323

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE EXPRESSLY LIMITS CONGRESSIONAL POWER CON- CERNING GOVERNMENT-CONFERRED MONOPOLIES.....	4
A. The Plain Meaning of the Copyright Clause Limits Congressional Power to Grant Copyright Monopolies	5
B. <i>Feist</i> and Its Precedents Prevent Congress From Retroactively Extending Copyrights in Old Works.....	10
C. The Court Below Erred in Relying on Preservation as a Justification for Copy- right Extension.....	13
II. FEDERAL LAW THAT EXTENDS THE TERM OF EXISTING AND FUTURE COPYRIGHTS IS NOT “CATEGORICALLY IMMUNE FROM CHALLENGE[] UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.”	16
A. The First Amendment Limits New Expan- sions in Copyright Law	17
B. The First Amendment Must Limit Copy- right Restraints on Certain Categories of Expression, Including Old Works.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Pages
C. The First Amendment Right of Public Access Precludes Retroactive Extension of Copyright Term.....	23
III. THE ALLEGED HARMONIZATION WITH FOREIGN LAW IS NEITHER A LEGITI- MATE CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS NOR A FACTUAL ONE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	12, 13, 18
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Building Officials & Code Admin. v. Code Technology, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 8
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D.N.J.), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 281 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	11
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1062 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	9
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	7
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ...	6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...	6
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	5, 8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) ...	3, 11, 16
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 372 (D. Utah 1991).....	18
<i>Harper & Row, Pub., Inc. v. Nation Enter.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..	11
<i>Kellogg Co. v National Biscuit Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 111 (1938).....	16
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	24
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen’l</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	19, 24
<i>Lee v. Runge</i> , 404 U.S. 887 (1971).....	19
<i>Linmark Assoc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5, 8
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	24
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1059 (1987).....	18
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	7
<i>Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. AMA</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 952 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Prods. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 159 (1995).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	6
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	24
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom Online Commun. Servs.</i> , No. C-95-20091, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23572 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 1997)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	7
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>The Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879).....	10
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	7, 12
<i>United Christian Scientists v. Christian Science Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ...	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)...	6, 8
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 158 (1948).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Von's Grocery Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 270 (1966).....	9
<i>Veeck v. Southern Bldg. Code Congress Int'l, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 398 (5th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 268 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8 (Copyright Clause) ... <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Act of May 31, 1790 § 1, 1 Stat. 124	2, 12
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act (CTEA), Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 302(c)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Nimmer on Copyright § 1.10[B][1] (2001)	20
93 Cong. Rec. S15896 (1974) (statement of Sen. Pearson)	8
144 Cong. Rec. S11672 (1998)	2
144 Cong. Rec. S11673 (1998)	2
144 Cong. Rec. H9946 (1998)	2
Ciolino, <i>Rethinking the Compatibility of Moral Rights and Fair Use</i> , 54 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 33 (1997)	26
Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J. Law & Econ. 1 (1960)	16
EU Council Directive 93/98, 1993 O.J. (L 290) art. 1	25, 26
Fox, <i>The Economics of Expression and the Future of Copyright Law</i> , 25 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 5 (1999)	15
Gifford, <i>The Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act</i> , 30 Univ. Memphis L. Rev. 363 (2000)	26, 27
Hunt, <i>Comment: In a Digital Age, the Musical Revolution Will be Digitalized</i> , 11 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 181 (2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaplan, <i>Free Book Sites Hurt by Copyright Law</i> , N.Y. Times on the Web, Oct. 30, 1998 (http://www.nytimes.com/library/tech/98/10/cyber/cyberlaw/30law.html)	15
Monaghan, <i>Our Perfect Constitution</i> , 56 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 353 (1981)	5
Note, <i>Exploitative Publishers, Untrustworthy Systems, and the Dream of the Digital Revolution for Artists</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2438 (2001)	10
Patry, <i>The Failure of the American Copyright System: Protecting the Idle Rich</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 907 (1997)	26, 27
<i>Petitioners' Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 01-618, Statement of the Case (Oct. 11, 2001)	14
Project Gutenberg (http://www.promo.net/pg/)	15
Ratification of the Constitution by the States, Pennsylvania, 2 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 454 (1976).....	17
Senator Hatch, <i>Toward a Principled Approach to Copyright Legislation at the Turn of the Millennium</i> , 59 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 719 (1998)	9
S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996)	13
Smith, <i>Wealth of Nations</i> , 814 (Random House: 1994, Cannon ed.)	9, 16
Testimony of Marybeth Peters, Register of Copyrights, before the Senate Judiciary Committee on S. 483, Sept. 20, 1995, available in 1995 WL 557187 (F.D.C.H.) at 71	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Travis, <i>Pirates of the Information Infrastructure: Blackstonian Copyright and the First Amendment</i> , 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 777 (2000)	15
V Writings of Thomas Jefferson, at 47 (Ford ed., 1985).....	16
Zeitlin, <i>Strangling Culture with a Copyright Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 1998	23
